

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

[Docket Nos. RP00-319-003 and RP00-598-003]

Discovery Gas Transmission LLC; Notice of Compliance Filing

December 24, 2002.

Take notice that on December 19, 2002, Discovery Gas Transmission LLC (Discovery) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Original Volume No. 1, the following tariffs sheets, to be effective September 1, 2002:

Second Revised Sheet No. 101, Second Revised Sheet No. 130

Second Revised Sheet No. 134, Second Revised Sheet No. 135

First Revised Sheet No. 136, Original Sheet No. 136A

First Revised Sheet No. 137, Second Revised Sheet No. 145

Third Revised Sheet No. 146, Third Revised Sheet No. 150

Third Revised Sheet No. 151, Second Revised Sheet No. 162

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 196, Original Sheet No. 197

Sheet Nos. 198-199, Second Revised Sheet No. 260

Discovery states that the filing is being made in compliance with two letter orders issued by the Commission the above-captioned proceeding on December 12, 2002.

Discovery further states that copies of the filing have been mailed to each of its customers, interested State Commissions and other interested persons.

Any person desiring to protest said filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with section 385.211 of the Commission's rules and regulations. All such protests must be filed in accordance with section 154.210 of the Commission's regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. This filing is available for review at the Commission in the Public Reference Room or may be viewed on the Commission's Web site at <http://www.ferc.gov> using the "FERRIS" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For assistance, please contact FERC Online Support at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or toll-free at (866) 208-3676, or TTY, contact (202) 502-8659. The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings.

See 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site under the "e-Filing" link.

Protest Date: December 31, 2002.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02-32966 Filed 12-27-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

[Docket No. RP00-486-002]

Cove Point LNG Limited Partnership; Notice of Compliance Filing

December 24, 2002.

Take notice that on December 19, 2002, Cove Point LNG Limited Partnership (Cove Point) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Second Revised Volume No. 1, First Revised Sheet No. 0; First Revised Sheet No. 136; and First Revised Sheet No. 137.

Cove Point states that its filing serves two purposes: (1) Compliance with Order No. 637 and the Commission order in Docket No. RP00-486 by filing previously approved tariff sheets that were inadvertently not filed; and (2) adoption of a new initial sheet changing the contact person for Cove Point to reflect its current ownership by Dominion Resources, Inc. Cove Point proposes an effective date of December 20, 2002, for the previously approved sheets and of January 19, 2003, for new Sheet No. 0.

Cove Point states that copies have been served upon its customers and interested state commissions.

Any person desiring to protest said filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with section 385.211 of the Commission's rules and regulations. All such protests must be filed in accordance with section 154.210 of the Commission's regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. This filing is available for review at the Commission in the Public Reference Room or may be viewed on the Commission's Web site at <http://www.ferc.gov> using the "FERRIS" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For assistance, please contact FERC Online Support at

FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or toll-free at (866) 208-3676, or TTY, contact (202) 502-8659. The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings. See 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site under the "e-Filing" link.

Protest Date: December 31, 2002.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02-32967 Filed 12-27-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

[Docket No. CP03-24-000]

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company; Notice of Request Under Blanket Authorization

December 23, 2002.

Take notice that on December 11, 2002, Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company (Tennessee), 9 E. Greenway Plaza, Houston, Texas 77046, filed in Docket No. CP03-24-000 a request pursuant to sections 157.205 and 157.211(a)(2) of the Commission's Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.205, 157.211) for authorization to construct and operate a new delivery point, located in Hickman County, Tennessee, to serve an end-user, under Tennessee's blanket certificate issued in Docket No. CP82-413-000 pursuant to section 7(c) of the Natural Gas Act, all as more fully set forth in the request.

Tennessee requests authorization to construct and operate the facilities to serve the State of Tennessee Department of Corrections (State). Tennessee states that it would use the facilities to transport up to 353 Dth of natural gas per day under open-access transportation agreements. Tennessee estimates the cost of the proposed facilities to be \$53,800 which would be reimbursed by the State. Tennessee states further that the proposal would have no significant effect on Tennessee's peak day and annual deliveries, and service to State through the new delivery point would be accomplished without detriment to Tennessee's other existing customers. Tennessee indicates that it will comply with all of the environmental requirements of section 157.206(b) of the Commission's Regulations prior to the construction of the new point of delivery.

Any questions regarding the application should be directed to Jay V. Allen, 9 E Greenway Plaza, Houston,

Texas 77046, (832) 676-5589 or Thomas G. Joyce, Certificates Manager, at: (832) 676-3299.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing should file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's rules of practice and procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. All such motions or protests should be filed on or before the comment date, and, to the extent applicable, must be served on the applicant and on any other person designated on the official service list. This filing is available for review at the Commission or may be viewed on the Commission's Web site at <http://www.ferc.gov>, using the "FERRIS" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number filed to access the document. For assistance, please contact FERC Online Support at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or toll-free at (866) 208-3676, or for TTY, contact (202) 502-8659. Protests and interventions may be filed electronically via the Internet in lieu of paper; see 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site under the "e-Filing" link. The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings.

Comment Date: January 10, 2003.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02-32871 Filed 12-27-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP03-21-000]

In the Matter of Southern Natural Gas Company; Notice of Application

December 23, 2002.

Take notice that on December 10, 2002, Southern Natural Gas Company (Southern) P.O. Box 2563, Birmingham, Alabama 35202-2563, filed an abbreviated application pursuant to section 7(b) of the Natural Gas Act, as amended, and sections 157.7 and 157.14 of the Commission's regulations for authorization to abandon the storage services, previously authorized in

Docket No. CP79-374 (12 FERC § 61,194), rendered under Southern's CSS-1 and CSS-2 Rate Schedules on behalf of Atlanta Gas Light Company, City of LaGrange, Georgia, and Albany Water, Gas and Light Commission, effective as of the end of the gas day of March 31, 2003. The application is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection.

Southern states that it has provided off-system storage service on behalf of these customers pursuant to its Rate Schedules CSS-1 and CSS-2 under Volume No. 2A of its FERC Gas Tariff. Since Southern was unable to arrange for a storage service on its own system, it arranged with ANR Storage Company to make available to Southern storage which enabled Southern to provide the storage service called for in the Stipulation and Agreement approved in Opinion No. 786. In addition, in order to arrange for the delivery to and redelivery from ANR Storage Company of volumes to be stored, Southern entered into transportation agreements with ANR Pipeline Company. Southern provided this storage service to its customers on a 50-day and 100-day basis under Rate Schedules CSS-1 and CSS-2, respectively, pursuant to storage service agreements dated as of June 1, 1979. All three of these customers have given Southern notice to terminate the referenced storage services at the end of the primary term of March 31, 2003.

Any person desiring to be heard or to make any protest with reference to said application should on or before January 13, 2003, file with the Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, a motion to intervene or protest in accordance with the requirements of the Commission's rules of practice and procedure, 18 CFR 385.211 or 385.214, and the regulations under the Natural Gas Act, 18 CFR 157.10. All protests filed with the Commission will be considered by it in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make the protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party to a proceeding or to participate as a party in any hearing therein must file a motion to intervene in accordance with the Commission's rules.

Take further notice that, pursuant to the authority contained in and subject to the jurisdiction conferred upon the Commission by sections 7 and 15 of the Natural Gas Act and the Commission's rules of practice and procedure, a hearing will be held without further notice before the Commission or its designee on this application if no motion to intervene is filed within the time required herein or if the

Commission on its own review of the matter finds that a grant of the subject authorization is required by the public convenience and necessity. If a motion for leave to intervene is timely filed or if the Commission on its own motion believes that formal hearing is required, further notice of such hearing will be duly given.

Under the procedure herein provided for, unless otherwise advised, it will be unnecessary for Southern to appear or be represented at the hearing.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02-32868 Filed 12-27-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP03-209-000]

Florida Gas Transmission Company; Notice of Filing of Annual Report

December 24, 2002.

Take notice that on December 20, 2002, Florida Gas Transmission Company (FGT) tendered for filing, pursuant to section 19.1 of the General Terms and Conditions (GTC) of its FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised Volume No. 1, schedules detailing certain information related to its Cash-Out Mechanism, Fuel Resolution Mechanism and Balancing Tools charges for the accounting months October 2001 through September 2002. No tariff changes are proposed.

FGT states that it has recorded excess revenues of \$3,144,160 during the current Settlement Period, which when combined with the \$7,227,130 net deficiency carried forward from the preceding settlement period and interest of \$290,282, result in a cumulative net cost balance of \$4,373,252 as of September 30, 2002.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with sections 385.214 or 385.211 of the Commission's rules and regulations. All such motions or protests must be filed on or before December 31, 2002. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. This filing is available for review at the Commission in the Public Reference